
Appendix B: 
No Wrong Door: Improving Health Equity and the Health Coverage Consumer Experience in Connecticut

Table B.1. ACA With NWD, Currently Uninsured Nonelderly, Legally Resident Adults

Total Nonelderly

AGE
0 - 18
19 - 24 years
25 - 44 years
45 - 64 years

MAGI
Under 138% FPL
138% - 200% FPL
200% - 300% FPL
300% - 400% FPL
400%+ FPL

RACE/ETHNICITY
White, Non-Hispanic
Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic
Asian / Pacific Islander
Other

HIU TYPE1

Single, no dependents
Single, with dependents
Married, no dependents
Married, with dependents

HEALTH STATUS
Better than fair/poor
Fair/poor

LANGUAGE
English
Spanish
Chinese
Hindi and related
French
Korean
Russian
Other
N/A or blank

GENDER
Male
Female

EDUCATION2

Less than high school
High school
Some college
College graduate

FUNCTION LIMITATION3

No
Yes

N
245,449

4,120
49,845
111,049
80,435

114,398
37,900
41,423
21,780
29,950

148,038
31,950
49,795
9,088
6,578

142,201
25,383
28,547
47,882

214,618
30,831

171,985
43,519
1,817
2,694
3,557
*
*
*
*

140,266
105,184

36,312
113,439
51,491
40,087

232,353
13,097

%
100.0%

1.7%
20.3%
45.2%
32.8%

46.6%
15.4%
16.9%
8.9%
12.2%

60.3%
13.0%
20.3%
3.7%
2.7%

57.9%
10.3%
11.6%
19.5%

87.4%
12.6%

70.1%
17.7%
0.7%
1.1%
1.4%
*
*
*
*

57.1%
42.9%

14.8%
46.2%
21.0%
16.3%

94.7%
5.3%

N
68,904

2,143
16,927
27,250
22,583

64,642
2,971
637
325
329

42,753
9,788
12,685
2,211
1,467

49,701
5,398
5,536
7,585

60,057
8,847

52,679
10,561
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

39,332
29,571

9,953
32,634
12,675
11,499

66,592
2,311

%
100.0%

3.1%
24.6%
39.5%
32.8%

93.8%
4.3%
0.9%
0.5%
0.5%

62.0%
14.2%
18.4%
3.2%
2.1%

72.1%
7.8%
8.0%
11.0%

87.2%
12.8%

76.5%
15.3%
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

57.1%
42.9%

14.4%
47.4%
18.4%
16.7%

96.6%
3.4%

N
39,441

216
7,317
18,575
13,333

1,805
16,400
10,626
3,581
7,029

23,670
4,549
8,883
1,348
990

21,812
2,347
5,417
9,692

34,126
5,315

25,718
8,178
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

24,025
15,416

5,700
18,880
9,213
5,432

37,812
1,629

%
100.0%

0.5%
18.6%
47.1%
33.8%

4.6%
41.6%
26.9%
9.1%
17.8%

60.0%
11.5%
22.5%
3.4%
2.5%

55.3%
6.0%
13.7%
24.6%

86.5%
13.5%

65.2%
20.7%
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

60.9%
39.1%

14.5%
47.9%
23.4%
13.8%

95.9%
4.1%

N
119,744

1,639
22,796
56,073
39,236

47,400
14,563
25,500
14,519
17,762

71,331
15,401
24,535
4,625
3,852

60,381
16,413
15,508
26,863

105,215
14,529

81,750
21,644
1,005
1,641
2,553
*
*
*
*

66,638
53,106

18,921
54,983
24,974
19,228

111,330
8,414

%
100.0%

1.4%
19.0%
46.8%
32.8%

39.6%
12.2%
21.3%
12.1%
14.8%

59.6%
12.9%
20.5%
3.9%
3.2%

50.4%
13.7%
13.0%
22.4%

87.9%
12.1%

68.3%
18.1%
0.8%
1.4%
2.1%
*
*
*
*

55.7%
44.3%

15.8%
45.9%
20.9%
16.1%

93.0%
7.0%

Total ACA Medicaid/CHIP ACA Non-Group Exchange ACA Remaining Uninsured

Source: UI Analysis of ACS CT Records    
1: Small number of HIU units are child-only HIUs.
2: For adults only.  

*: Estimates suppressed due to small sample size.
3: Includes difficulties with cognition, ambulation, self-care, vision,  hearing, or living independently.



Appendix B: Table B.2. ACA Without NWD, Currently Uninsured Nonelderly, Legally Resident Adults

Total Nonelderly

AGE
0 - 18
19 - 24 years
25 - 44 years
45 - 64 years

MAGI
Under 138% FPL
138% - 200% FPL
200% - 300% FPL
300% - 400% FPL
400%+ FPL

RACE/ETHNICITY
White, Non-Hispanic
Black, Non-Hispanic
Hispanic
Asian / Pacific Islander
Other

HIU TYPE1

Single, no dependents
Single, with dependents
Married, no dependents
Married, with dependents

HEALTH STATUS
Better than fair/poor
Fair/poor

LANGUAGE
English
Spanish
Chinese
Hindi and related
French
Korean
Russian
Other
N/A or blank

GENDER
Male
Female

EDUCATION2

Less than high school
High school
Some college
College graduate

FUNCTION LIMITATION3

No
Yes

N
245,449

4,120
49,845
111,049
80,435

114,398
37,900
41,423
21,780
29,950

148,038
31,950
49,795
9,088
6,578

142,201
25,383
28,547
47,882

214,618
30,831

171,985
43,519
1,817
2,694
3,557
*
*
*
*

140,266
105,184

36,312
113,439
51,491
40,087

232,353
13,097

%
100.0%

1.7%
20.3%
45.2%
32.8%

46.6%
15.4%
16.9%
8.9%
12.2%

60.3%
13.0%
20.3%
3.7%
2.7%

57.9%
10.3%
11.6%
19.5%

87.4%
12.6%

70.1%
17.7%
0.7%
1.1%
1.4%
*
*
*
*

57.1%
42.9%

14.8%
46.2%
21.0%
16.3%

94.7%
5.3%

N
53,438

1,153
13,307
21,568
17,410

50,797
1,577
501
203
360

33,912
7,208
9,342
1,621
1,354

40,459
3,812
4,423
4,498

46,725
6,712

41,954
7,315
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

30,592
22,845

7,948
25,975
9,224
9,138

51,634
1,804

%
100.0%

2.2%
24.9%
40.4%
32.6%

95.1%
3.0%
0.9%
0.4%
0.7%

63.5%
13.5%
17.5%
3.0%
2.5%

75.7%
7.1%
8.3%
8.4%

87.4%
12.6%

78.5%
13.7%
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

57.2%
42.8%

14.9%
48.6%
17.3%
17.1%

96.6%
3.4%

N
34,730

147
6,762
16,348
11,472

2,294
14,349
8,639
2,985
6,463

20,258
3,971
8,001
1,528
973

19,587
1,925
4,243
8,924

29,518
5,212

22,795
7,261
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

21,851
12,879

4,594
17,740
7,149
5,100

33,009
1,720

%
100.0%

0.4%
19.5%
47.1%
33.0%

6.6%
41.3%
24.9%
8.6%
18.6%

58.3%
11.4%
23.0%
4.4%
2.8%

56.4%
5.5%
12.2%
25.7%

85.0%
15.0%

65.6%
20.9%
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

62.9%
37.1%

13.2%
51.1%
20.6%
14.7%

95.0%
5.0%

N
140,030

2,747
26,988
64,019
46,276

60,634
17,719
27,612
15,156
18,908

84,729
18,173
28,258
5,076
3,794

72,584
18,503
17,422
30,381

123,324
16,706

95,666
25,142
890
1,665
2,390
*
*
*
*

77,529
62,501

22,133
62,620
30,218
22,312

131,012
9,018

%
100.0%

2.0%
19.3%
45.7%
33.0%

43.3%
12.7%
19.7%
10.8%
13.5%

60.5%
13.0%
20.2%
3.6%
2.7%

51.8%
13.2%
12.4%
21.7%

88.1%
11.9%

68.3%
18.0%
0.6%
1.2%
1.7%
*
*
*
*

55.4%
44.6%

15.8%
44.7%
21.6%
15.9%

93.6%
6.4%

Total ACA Medicaid/CHIP ACA Non-Group Exchange ACA Remaining Uninsured

Source: UI Analysis of ACS CT Records    
1: Small number of HIU units are child-only HIUs.
2: For adults only.  

*: Estimates suppressed due to small sample size.
3: Includes difficulties with cognition, ambulation, self-care, vision,  hearing, or living independently.


