Appendix B:





Table B.1. ACA With NWD, Currently Uninsured Nonelderly, Legally Resident Adults

	Total		ACA Medicaid/CHIP		ACA Non-Group Exchange		ACA Remaining Uninsured	
	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%
Total Nonelderly	245,449	100.0%	68,904	100.0%	39,441	100.0%	119,744	100.0%
GE								
D - 18	4,120	1.7%	2,143	3.1%	216	0.5%	1,639	1.4%
9 - 24 years	49,845	20.3%	16,927	24.6%	7,317	18.6%	22,796	19.0%
5 - 44 years	111,049	45.2%	27,250	39.5%	18,575	47.1%	56,073	46.8%
5 - 64 years	80,435	32.8%	22,583	32.8%	13,333	33.8%	39,236	32.8%
AAGI								
Inder 138% FPL	114,398	46.6%	64,642	93.8%	1,805	4.6%	47,400	39.6%
38% - 200% FPL	37,900	15.4%	2,971	4.3%	16,400	41.6%	14,563	12.22
00% - 300% FPL	41,423	16.9%	637	0.9%	10,626	26.9%	25,500	21.3%
00% - 400% FPL	21,780	8.9%	325	0.5%	3,581	9.1%	14,519	12.19
		12.2%	329	0.5%	7,029	17.8%		14.89
00%+ FPL	29,950	12.2/0	529	0.5%	7,029	17.0/0	17,762	14.0/
ACE/ETHNICITY	140.020	(0.20/	40 750	(2.0%)	22 (70	(0.0%)	71 221	50.44
Vhite, Non-Hispanic	148,038	60.3%	42,753	62.0%	23,670	60.0%	71,331	59.6%
lack, Non-Hispanic	31,950	13.0%	9,788	14.2%	4,549	11.5%	15,401	12.9%
lispanic	49,795	20.3%	12,685	18.4%	8,883	22.5%	24,535	20.5%
sian / Pacific Islander	9,088	3.7%	2,211	3.2%	1,348	3.4%	4,625	3.9%
Other	6,578	2.7%	1,467	2.1%	990	2.5%	3,852	3.2%
IIU TYPE'								
ingle, no dependents	142,201	57.9%	49,701	72.1%	21,812	55.3%	60,381	50.4%
ingle, with dependents	25,383	10.3%	5,398	7.8%	2,347	6.0%	16,413	13.79
Narried, no dependents	28,547	11.6%	5,536	8.0%	5,417	13.7%	15,508	13.0%
	47,882	19.5%	7,585	11.0%	9,692	24.6%	26,863	22.49
Aarried, with dependents	47,002	17.3/0	7,505	11.076	7,072	24.0%	20,005	22.4/
IEALTH STATUS	214 (10	07.40/	(0.057	07.20/	24124	07 50/	105 215	07.00
etter than fair/poor	214,618	87.4%	60,057	87.2%	34,126	86.5%	105,215	87.9%
air/poor	30,831	12.6%	8,847	12.8%	5,315	13.5%	14,529	12.1%
ANGUAGE								
nglish	171,985	70.1%	52,679	76.5%	25,718	65.2%	81,750	68.3%
panish	43,519	17.7%	10,561	15.3%	8,178	20.7%	21,644	18.1%
hinese	1,817	0.7%	*	*	*	*	1,005	0.8%
lindi and related	2,694	1.1%	*	*	*	*	1,641	1.4%
rench	3,557	1.4%	*	*	*	*	2,553	2.1%
	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	,
orean	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	
ussian	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	
)ther I/A or blank	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	
jENDER Aale	140,266	57.1%	39,332	57.1%	24,025	60.9%	66,638	55.7%
emale	105,184	42.9%	29,571	42.9%	15,416	39.1%	53,106	44.3
	100,101	12.770	27,371	12.770	13,110	57.170	33,100	11.3/
DUCATION ²	36,312	14.8%	9,953	14.4%	5,700	14.5%	18,921	15.8%
ess than high school								
ligh school	113,439	46.2%	32,634	47.4%	18,880	47.9%	54,983	45.9%
ome college	51,491	21.0%	12,675	18.4%	9,213	23.4%	24,974	20.9%
ollege graduate	40,087	16.3%	11,499	16.7%	5,432	13.8%	19,228	16.1%
UNCTION LIMITATION ³								
lo	232,353	94.7%	66,592	96.6%	37,812	95.9%	111,330	93.0%
les l	13,097	5.3%	2,311	3.4%	1,629	4.1%	8,414	7.0%

Source: UI Analysis of ACS CT Records

1: Small number of HIU units are child-only HIUs.

2: For adults only.

*: Estimates suppressed due to small sample size.

3: Includes difficulties with cognition, ambulation, self-care, vision, hearing, or living independently.

Total Nonelderly	Total		ACA Medicaid/CHIP		ACA Non-Group Exchange		ACA Remaining Uninsured	
	N 245,449	% 100.0%	N 53,438	% 100.0%	N 34,730	% 100.0%	N 140,030	% 100.0%
AGE								
0 - 18	4,120	1.7%	1,153	2.2%	147	0.4%	2,747	2.0%
19 - 24 years	49,845	20.3%	13,307	24.9%	6,762	19.5%	26,988	19.3%
25 - 44 years	111,049	45.2%	21,568	40.4%	16,348	47.1%	64,019	45.7%
45 - 64 years	80,435	32.8%	17,410	32.6%	11,472	33.0%	46,276	33.0%
MAGI								
Under 138% FPL	114,398	46.6%	50,797	95.1%	2,294	6.6%	60,634	43.3%
	37,900	15.4%	1,577	3.0%	14,349	41.3%	17,719	12.7%
138% - 200% FPL							,	
200% - 300% FPL	41,423	16.9%	501	0.9%	8,639	24.9%	27,612	19.7%
300% - 400% FPL	21,780	8.9%	203	0.4%	2,985	8.6%	15,156	10.8%
400%+ FPL	29,950	12.2%	360	0.7%	6,463	18.6%	18,908	13.5%
RACE/ETHNICITY								
White, Non-Hispanic	148,038	60.3%	33,912	63.5%	20,258	58.3%	84,729	60.5%
Black, Non-Hispanic	31,950	13.0%	7,208	13.5%	3,971	11.4%	18,173	13.0%
Hispanic	49,795	20.3%	9,342	17.5%	8,001	23.0%	28,258	20.2%
Asian / Pacific Islander	9,088	3.7%	1,621	3.0%	1,528	4.4%	5,076	3.6%
Other	6,578	2.7%	1,354	2.5%	973	2.8%	3,794	2.7%
HIU TYPE ¹								
	142,201	57.9%	40,459	75.7%	19,587	56.4%	72,584	51.8%
Single, no dependents								
Single, with dependents	25,383	10.3%	3,812	7.1%	1,925	5.5%	18,503	13.2%
Married, no dependents	28,547	11.6%	4,423	8.3%	4,243	12.2%	17,422	12.4%
Married, with dependents	47,882	19.5%	4,498	8.4%	8,924	25.7%	30,381	21.7%
HEALTH STATUS								
Better than fair/poor	214,618	87.4%	46,725	87.4%	29,518	85.0%	123,324	88.1%
Fair/poor	30,831	12.6%	6,712	12.6%	5,212	15.0%	16,706	11.9%
ANGUAGE								
English	171,985	70.1%	41,954	78.5%	22,795	65.6%	95,666	68.3%
Spanish	43,519	17.7%	7,315	13.7%	7,261	20.9%	25,142	18.0%
Chinese	1,817	0.7%	*	*	*	*	890	0.6%
	2,694	1.1%	*	*	*	*	1,665	1.2%
Hindi and related			*	*	*	*		
French	3,557	1.4% *	*	*	*	*	2,390	1.7%
Korean								7
Russian	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	3
Other	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	ł
N/A or blank	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	ł
GENDER								
Male	140,266	57.1%	30,592	57.2%	21,851	62.9%	77,529	55.4%
Female	105,184	42.9%	22,845	42.8%	12,879	37.1%	62,501	44.6%
	,		,		,		,	
	27.212	14.00/	7040	14.00/	4.504	12 20/	22 122	15 00
ess than high school	36,312	14.8%	7,948	14.9%	4,594	13.2%	22,133	15.8%
High school	113,439	46.2%	25,975	48.6%	17,740	51.1%	62,620	44.7%
Some college	51,491	21.0%	9,224	17.3%	7,149	20.6%	30,218	21.6%
College graduate	40,087	16.3%	9,138	17.1%	5,100	14.7%	22,312	15.9%
FUNCTION LIMITATION ³								
No	232,353	94.7%	51,634	96.6%	33,009	95.0%	131,012	93.6%
	13,097	5.3%	1,804	3.4%	1,720	5.0%	9,018	6.4%

Source: UI Analysis of ACS CT Records 1: Small number of HIU units are child-only HIUs. 2: For adults only.

*: Estimates suppressed due to small sample size. 3: Includes difficulties with cognition, ambulation, self-care, vision, hearing, or living independently.